






































X INTRODUCTORY NOTICL.

to express the opinion that the Royal Ms. was ¢ the most
entire and most valuable of them all ;” he further adds,
“that it appears to be the last review and edition (if
I may speak so) that Winton made of his Chronicle,
containing several corrections, additions, and alterations
made 1n it upon better information.” A zealous anti-
quary of that time, Captain Robert Seton, in the mean-
while, had set himself most diligently to prepare the
entire work for the press.

Public attention had already been awakened to our
older historians and poets by such publications as the
Clronica de Mailros, by Bishop Fell, in his collection
Rerum dnglicarum Scriptorum Veteruwm, tom. 1., 1684 ;
of Johannis de Fordun Scotorum Historia, by Dr.
Thomas Gale, 1691 ; and again in a separate and more
perfect form by Thomas Hearne, 1722 ; Douglas’s Virgel's
Aineis by Thomas Ruddiman, 1710; and, I may add,
of Knox’s Historie of the Reformatioun, in a genuine
form, by Matthew Crawford, 1732. The preface to Cap-
tain Seton’s transcript of Wyntoun’s Chronicle is dated
at Edinburgh, December 21, 1724. Having copied the
text of the Edinburgh (Denmylne) Ms., he afterwards,
by a careful and minute collation of one or two other
Mss., added on the margins numerous various read-
ings. But want of encouragement or some other cause
prevented his scheme from being realized ; and on his
death, in 1731, his transcript was sold, when his
library was dispersed by auction.! At a later period

1 A short notice of Captain Seton will be added in Vol. 1L to the de-
seription of his Manuscript.



INTRODUCTORY NOTICE. xi

this volume was acquired by Pinkerton the historian,'
who announced in 1786 his intention of publishing the
chief portion of the Chronicle : but some time was still
to clapse before the work became accessible in a printed
form.

At length, in the year 1795, THE ORYGYNALE
CroONYKIL OF ScorLaNDp, by Wpyntoun, appeared in
two large and handsome volumes, edited by Mx.
Davip MaceuersoN. It was fortunate that the work
was undertaken by a person so thoroughly competent
as an Editor. In preparing his edition for the press,
Macpherson had chiefly recourse to Manuseripts pre-
served in the British Museum. The text of the Royal
Ms., which by general consent was reckoned as the ear-
liest and most perfect copy of the work, he accordingly
adopted, and adhered to it, on the whole, most faith-
fully, using only some small liberties by changing the
s and s to a single f and I. It might perhaps
have been well had he extended such emendations to
other peculiarities of that Ms, more especially by re-
jecting the use of the letters w and w, also of », for
the usual forms of w, », and w; as, according to his
orthography, such words as swn (a son), swnnys (sons),
lywyng (living), wertu (virtue), wywe (wife), vaknyd
(wakened), and vod (wood), in their ordinary meaning,
arc not at once apparent. His volumes were welcomed
at the time as a valuable accession to Scottish literature,

1 Captain Seton’s Ms. now belongs to myself.
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early Mss., that the Royal ms. still retained its pre-
eminence, it appeared to be the easiest and safest mode
to follow Macpherson’s text. Neither could I discover
any good reason for attempting to supersede his Intro-
duction, Notes, and Glossary, by altering the form for
the sake of apparent novelty. I therefore prefer to let
these volumes appear as a republication of Macpher-
son’s edition, revised and enlarged, wherever it seemed
to be required. To have done otherwise would have,
I think, been an act of injustice to his memory.
Although thus professing to be a New Edition, it is by
no means to be regarded as a mere verbal reprint. All
the suppressed or omitted portions, forming nearly one-
third of the entire work, are now published for the first
time, from the Royal ms.; and the text throughout has
been carefully revised, without adhering too slavishly,
like Macpherson, to the peculiarities of the original
transcriber in retaining unnecessary contractions, for in-
stance “De” “ pe,” or “pat” for The, thé (thee), or that.
Such a mode of editing can serve no useful purpose,
but is rather calculated to render the pages unreadable.
I ought perhaps to express regret in not having also
changed the letters w, v, u, to the usual form of v,
u, and w. Obvious errors have been corrected, but
no liberties taken in altering the text; and words
supplied from other copies are enclosed with brackets.
Had I been forming a new text, I might have pre-
ferred the orthography of some other Mss.; but there
prevails at present a kind of pedantic conceit in a















xviii PREFACE.

ANDROW OF WYNTOWN, not inferior to Fordun in historic
merit, has also an equal claim to the title of an original histo-
rian of Scotland ; for, though he survived Fordun, it is certain
that he never saw his work; and his Chronicle has the ad-
vantage not only of being completed to the period which he
proposed, but even of being revised and greatly improved by
himself in a second copy. It has also the further advantage,
for such it surely ought to be esteemed, of being written in the
language of the country

“ Tyl ilk® manunys wndyrstandyng ;”

whereas the information contained in all the other histories of
Scotland preceding the middle of the seventeenth century, if
we except the brief chronicle subjoined to some manuseripts of
Wyntown, and the translations of Ballenden and Read, was
effectually concealed from the unlearned part of mankind under
the veil of a dead or a foreign language.!

In Wyntown’s Chronicle the historian may find what for
want of more antient records, which have long ago perished,
we must now consider as the original accounts of many trans-
actions, and also many events related from his own knowledge
or the reports of eye-witnesses. His faithful adherence to his

! Boyse and Buchanan are the only historians of Scotland, if they may
be so called, whose works have been translated ; and they are the very two
who ought to have beeu consigned to the deepest obscurity. Hence in a
great measure proceed the corrupt ideas of Scottish history, which are so
deeply rooted in the minds of many people. The evil is greatly increased by
some teachers of Latin putting Buchanan’s history into the hands of their
pupils, because, forsooth, his Latin style is very fine, which is but a wretched
excuse for perverting the youthful mind, though they could prove his latinity
superior to Cicero’s.

So firmly established was the custom of writing in Latin, that Sir David
Lindsay, about a century after Wyntown, thought it necessary to apologise
in the beginning of his Monarchy for writing in his native language by pro-
ducing the examples of Moses, Aristotle, Plato, Virgil, Cicero, &c., who all
wrote in their own languages.
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authorities appears from comparing his accounts with unques-
tionable vouchers, such as the Federa Anglice, and the existing
remains of the Register of the Priory of St. Andrews, that
venerable monument of antient Scottish history and antiquities,
generally coeval with the facts recorded in it, whence he has
given large extracts, almost literally translated. All these we
have hitherto been obliged to take at second or third hand in
copies by Bower and others, with such additions and embellish-
ments as they were pleased to make to Wyntown’s simple and
genuine narrative.!

An ecclesiastical historian of Scotland can nowhere find so
good an account of the Bishops of St. Andrews, with occasional
notices concerning the other sees, as from Wyntown, who in
describing the churches, their buildings, and paraphernalia,
shows himself quite at home.

The compiler of a Scottish Peerage may obtain from
‘Wyntown more true information concerning the antient noble
families of Scotland than is to be found in any work extant,
except the accurate and elaborate research made by the late
Lord Hailes in the celebrated Sutherland case, wherein he has
repeatedly had recourse to our author for proofs of the laws and
customs of succession.

In this view the lawyer will also find the Chronicle of
Wyntown an useful addition to his library, and may consult it
with advantage when called upon to adjust a disputed inherit-
ance in an antient family.

As a specimen of the language of Scotland, a faithful and
correct edition of Wyntown must be an acquisition to the
philologists of every country whose language is of Gothic
origin, seeing that no manuscript of any Scottish work known

! Ruddiman, in his elaborate notes on Buchanan’s history, has had fre-
quent occasion to show that his author, when departing from Wyntown’s
authority, generally departed from the truth.
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to exist comes into any degree of comparison in point of
antiquity and purity with the royal manuscript of Wyntown,
nor even with the Cotton one. In Wyntown’s work we have
near three hundred lines of Barber, the only Scottish writer
prior to himself now extant, in a more genuine state than in
any manuscript or edition of Barber’s own work [see Indezx, vo.
Barber] ; and, what is infinitely more valuable, he has fortu-
nately preserved to us a little elegiac song on the death of
King Alexander 111, which must be near ninety years older
than Barber’'s work. This is alone sufficient with every reader
of taste to stamp a very high value on Wyntown.

Valuable and curious as Wyntown’s work thus appears in
so many points of view, how can it be accounted for that he
has been allowed to remain in manuscript for so many centuries,
eclipsed and superseded by writers of far inferior merit, almost
forgotten and even unknown to many, whose business it was to
have consulted him ?

For above two centuries after the art of printing was intro-
duced in Scotland,! the Scottish press produced scarcely any
historic works, indeed not one deserving the name of history.
The fury of religious controversy and the rage of civil wars
deprived the generality of the people of inclination as well as
opportunity to cultivate letters or the sciences, so that during
the long continuance of this intellectual darkness, while Eng-
land was making great additions to the public stock of historic
knowledge, the interests of Scottish literature, history, and
science were abandoned to perish, or consigned to the care of
strangers.? After the accession of King James VI. to the Crown

1 From a patent of King James 1v. it appears that a printing-press was
first established at Edinburgh in 1507. [Life of Thomas Ruddiman by Mr.
Chalmers, p. 80.]

2 While scarcely any books but those of religious controversy were pro-
duced in Scotland, and the few Scottish historic or scicntific works were
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of England, the language in which Wyntown wrote was almost
completely proscribed by Scottish writers, and carefully avoided
by every person who wished to be thought above the vulgar.
In such circumstances a work, of which the language was
even then partly obsolete in Scotland, which cherished no
religious prejudices, nor sacrificed truth on the altars of na-
tional vanity, was sure to be neglected ; and during this time
it is very probable that many valuable manuscripts of it have
perished.

But in the present age, when the study of history is in
general estimation, and when the history of Scotland in par-
ticular begins by the abilities and exertions of some of her
literary sons to be cleared of the thick mist of fable under
which Hector Boyse had buried it, to be studied in a rational
manner, and to engage the attention of the learned in general;
when even the language of Scotland attracts the attention of
philologists in various countries as illustrative of their own, it
is truly surprising that one of the earliest and most authentic
histories, and the very earliest and purest specimen of the
language of that country, has not ere now been drawn forth

published at Paris, Amsterdam, &c., where the uncorrected errors of printers
and engravers were superadded to the errors of the authors ; while most of
the learned natives of Scotland chose to reside abroad, as if their own country
were the only one which ought not to be enlightened by their genius and
learning, several learned men in England were with the most laudable in-
dustry and patriotism employing their time and their talents in publishing
those historic treasures which had for ages lain dormant in churches and
libraries. Nor was their attention entirely confined to English history : to
these friends of the republic of letters Scotland stands indebted for the only
editions of the Chronicles of Melros and of Holyroodhouse, for the first edition
of the Chronicle of Mann, and for the first and second editions of Fordun.
These, being all historical works and written in Latin, may be considered as
the common concern of the literary world ; but even Douglas’s Virgil and
King James's Christ-Kirk on the green, though written in the dialect of Scot-
land and not historical, were published in England long before a Scottish
edition of either of them was thought of.
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from the obscurity or invisibility which has so long concealed
it even from the researches of men of literature.

Seeing the labour of publishing this most valuable antient
Scottish historian declined by all others, I thought I could not
employ my leisure more usefully to my country, or more agree-
ably to myself, than by laying before the public a genuine
edition of Wyntown. As however unequal I may be to the
task in respect of talents and learning, an edition by me, with
the care and attention which I intended to bestow upon it,
must surely be much better than no edition at all.

‘With this intention I applied to the Trustees of the British
Museum for permission to transcribe the royal manuscript of
‘Wyntown, which was immediately granted with a politeness
and attention to the interests of literature worthy of the
guardians of the greatest literary treasure in Britain.

‘Wyntown, like most other historians of his own and the
preceding ages, begins his work at the creation ; and he gives a
general history of the world in the first five books, with very
little of Scottish or British history till the commencement of
the sixth ; after which he gradually drops foreign affairs, and
comes home to the proper business of his undertaking. Exactly
the same was the plan of Fordun, whose numerous pages, as
further stuffed with superfluous matter by his continuator, I
have often turned over with great labour and disgust in search
of some minute particle of early Scottish history, which was
lost in the mass of trifling and extraneous matter. On these
occasions I could not help wishing that the editor had taken
the trouble of selecting the few sentences, which are useful,
and suppressing the vast quantity of lumber, which loads the
work and distresses the reader.

In order to save the readers of Wyntown the labour of
wandering through a wilderness of Asiatic, Greek and Roman
history, in search of minute notices concerning Scotland or
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Britain, I have carefully selected all that in any respect con-
cerns the British islands, whether true or fabulous, and have
suppressed all the foreign matter in the first five books,! only
preserving the metrical contents of the chapters, whereby the
reader will know the nature of what is withheld, and will, I
trust, be pleased to find that the book is not swelled by print-
ing what would never be read This separation of the useful
from the useless has had the approbation of some of the best
Jjudges of Scottish history.

From the beginning of the sixth book the work is published
entire verbatim et literatim to the conclusion.

Of the several manuscripts of Wyntown, it is sufficiently
known from Innes, who had examined many, [see iis excellent
Critical Essay, pp. 624, 683, 823,] that the one, which belongs to
the Royal library now in the Museum, is greatly superior to all
others. It not only has the author’s improvements, but is also
much purer in the language than any other copy that I have
been able to get any knowledge of : it is moreover the only one
which is not mutilated by accident or curtailed by design; and
the few omissions in it are fully supplied from another manu-
script belonging to the Cotton library.

From this most valuable manuscript I have made my tran-
script, which, from careful and repeated collation, I may venture
to say, is exact, notwithstanding the inconveniencies inseparable
from writing it at a considerable distance from my own house,
and at limited hours. But when I say that my transcript is
exactly copied from the Royal manuscript, I do not wish to be
understood, as if T had rigidly adhered to errors, which are
evidently slips of the pen. While transcribing, as well as

1 In this I have the examples of the great editors Gale and Hearne, the
former of whom has suppressed the extraneous part of Higden’s Poly-
chronicon, and the latter has passed over the fabulous part of the British
history in Robert of Brunne's work.
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while collating, I had constantly the Cotton and Harleian
manuscripts before me, and carefully compared the whole ;
and, as it is my earnest desire that the edition may be more
perfect than any one manuscript taken singly, I have corrected
all obvious errors from these two, but chiefly from the Cotton,
and, where neither of them were satisfactory, by extracts from
the manuseripts in the Advocates’ Library at Edinburgh. There
are moreover a few instances of obvious defects, which I have
been obliged to supply, and such insertions, however minute,
are constantly distinguished by being inclosed in crochets.
This liberty, however, I have very seldom taken, as I have,
during the progress of this work, as well as on other occasions,
frequently felt the bad consequences of the very common liberty
taken by transcribers and editors in new-modelling the works
of their authors. I have accordingly let many a line go to the
press with defective or redundant measure, which a very slight
alteration might have rectified, had I not determined to abstain
from all corrections not absolutely necessary for restoring the
sense of my author where evidently vitiated by transeribers,
and to let him appear with his own imperfections on his head,
rather than to give the reader the smallest reason to doubt,
that what he sees before him is the genuine work of Wyntown.!

Wyntown has divided his work into nine hooks of very

1 1 have in several instances corrected the Elegiac Chronicle, which
Wyntown has incorporated with his work from a collation of other manu-
scripts wherein it is found. I thought it the more incumbent on me to do
this, as the reading is monstrously corrupted by the transcriber, who, if not
entirely ignorant of the Latin langnage, was at least utterly nnacquainted
with Latin prosody. Being moreover not the work of my author, I thonght
myself more at liberty in it ; and I trust that I have only restored his read-
ing, and iu so doing given a more cotrect copy of the whole of the original
part of this antient elegiac poem than has ever yet been published. Tn doing
this I am supported by the example of that correct editor Ruddiman, who
restored the true readings of antient anthors, which Buchanan had transcribed
in the third book of his history from erroneons editions.
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unequal length, the eighth alone containing more pages of the
manuscript than the first four; and these books are divided
into chapters, which being also very unequal, the long ones are
subdivided into sections or portions, which the rubricators and
transcribers, because they begin with illuminated letters, have
generally converted to chapters. It seemed to me the best rule
to call only those chapters, which I found ushered in by metri-
cal titles,! which often run in such words as these—

“ This Chapiter sall yhow tell,” &e.

Now we cannot pretend to make four or five chapters out of
what the author expressly calls only one. I have, however, as
nearly as possible, preserved the distinction by beginning every
section with an open capital answering to the illuminated letter
in the Royal manuseript, and setting a space between it and
the preceding one, as was usually done in the antient magni-
ficent manuseripts.

The faults, which may be found in the punctunation, are
wholly my own, as the manuscript is entirely destitute of any
such distinctions. The irregular grammar (as it appears to us)
and frequent inverted order, common in antient composition,
have in some instances left me uncertain, if I have divided the
sentences according to the author’s meaning; but I hope that
there are not many instances of gross blunders.

The author’s text is followed by the Various Readings, to
which is prefixed a short notice explaining the method used in
quoting them.

The Notes are placed together at the end of the work in

1 T was obliged to make an exception to this rule, aud it is the only one,
in the very first chapter of the work, which the rubricator had neglected.
As to the propriety or impropriety of giving the name of chapters to divi-
sions sometimes longer thau what are called books in other works, I leave it
to the critics.
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order to avoid breaking the uniformity of the page.! They are
chiefly employed in endeavouring to illustrate such portions of
Scottish history as seem to be casually involved in obscurity,
or intentionally perverted by fiction: not that I pretend to dis-
cover the truth on all occasions: we can often perceive the
existence of error without being able absolutely to disprove it ;
and even when we think our proofs are undeniable, we are
sometimes far from the truth. So fully convinced am I of this,
that, instead of presuming dictatorially to assert facts, I only
lay before the reader for his consideration such evidence as has
occurred to me in the course of my reading ;2 and I may justly
say with a late learned and worthy labourer in the thorny field
of Scottish antiquities, «“ Utinam tam facile vera tnvenire possem,
quam falsa convincere.” ®

Some may perhaps think me too rigorous in giving no
quarter to certain stories, which from their early youth they
have taken pleasure in believing. If these stories are true,
their truth will be the more firmly established by investiga-
tion ; but if they are false, history ought by all means to be
cleared of them, more particularly of those which appear to

1 Except a few very short ones in the five first books, which it was
necessary to have immediately under the eye for supplying the want of con-
nection occasioned by the suppression of the context.

2 In adducing authorities I have been careful to quote the earliest anthors
without encumbering the pages with the names of their followers : only when
quoting Fordun I have generally added the parallel place in Goodal's edition

of the Scotichronicon, because Hearne’s edition of Fordun’s own work is a
scarce book.

3 Lord Hailes, in p. 1 of his Remarks on the history of Scotland, published
in 1773, to which this wish of Cicero is prefixed as a motto, could ¢ hardly
venture to express [his] doubts as to the historical evidence” of the antient
alliance with France. But during the few years which have elapsed since he
published that work, the mental illumination of Scotland has been great and
rapid ; and the study of history in particular has made such advances, that
no one need now fear to give offence by clearing away the rubbish of fable,
and restoring the truth of history as far as is practicable. * Ne quid falsi
dicere audeat, ne quid veri non audeat historicus.”
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have originated in malitious or interested calumny, such as
the wickedness and tyranny of King Macbeth, the treachery of
Menteth and Cumin, with others of the like stamp, my abhor-
rence of which may perhaps be in some degree heightened by
the recollection of my own sufferings from malitious and in-
terested falsehoods. But surely even scepticism, if such a name
is to be given to a withholding of our assent where we see no
grounds of belief, or to the detection of error, is preferable to a
supine, lazy, and unmanly acquiescence in the belief of un-
founded fiction, as a total privation of history is unquestionably
preferable to the masses of fable and gross absurdity formerly
called histories of Britain, Scotland, and Ireland, preceding the
Christian eera. The deposition of the usurper Falsehood, who
has for near three centuries reigned triumphant in Scottish
history, at least makes room for the restoration of the lawful
sovereign Truth ; and even the starting of doubts may stimu-
late some who have better opportunities to researches, which
may at length bring about that desirable event. If my labours
shall have such an effect I shall think them well bestowed,
and shall alwise esteem myself happy if I may in some small
degree be instrumental in reforming Scotland from Hector
Boyse :! « Quid enim fortius desiderat anime quam verita-
tem 272

The short Table of holidays, which follows the notes, will

1 See Annals, vol. ii. p. 224, Note. Justice to departed merit demands,
that the reformation of Scotland from Hector Boyse, and the improvement
of historic knowledge, which has consequently taken place in it, should in a
great measure be ascribed to the valuable Annals and other works of Lorp
HarLes. I the more freely contribute my mite of the praise due to his historic
merit, as even malice cannot pretend that it proceeds from any expectation
of a return. Had he been alive, I should scarcely have presumed to say even
thus much.

2 Several of the notes are abridgments of essays written long ago, which
Lave been occasionally revised and corrected during the course of many

years.
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sometimes save the reader the trouble of searching in calendars
for dates long ago disused.

In the Index will be found catalogues of the Kings, Bishops,
noble families, &c., every succeeding King, Bishop, or Chief of
a family being distinguished by Italics; and where the succes-
sion of Kings, Earls, &e., is continuous or nearly so, the con-
nection of each one with his predecessor, whose name is marked
by the initial letter, is also ascertained, either from my author,
or from the best authorities attainable. The actions of each
person are arranged in order of time, and under one head, what-
ever variety of titles he may have had, so as to give a connected
biographical sketch of his life. Thus the reader mdy find at
one glance the whole information given by Wyntown concerning
families or individuals, with the addition of their genealogical
connection. Kings, Earls, &c.,, are also found under their own
proper names in the alphabetical order ; but not Bishops, they
being never mentioned as concerned in any transactions foreign
to their episcopal character. I have been as careful as possible
not to omit any Scottish or English names.

The @lossary, which is usually subjoined to the author’s
work, is here prefixed to it, chiefly for the uniformity of the
volumes, as the second would otherways be so much larger
than the first, owing to the great quantity of the eighth book
and the necessary appendages already mentioned.

In a Glossary it is not satisfactory to a reader who desires
to judge for himself and scorns to be put in leading-strings
(and to such only do I wish to devote my labours) to see one
word set after another as its explanation, for the justness of
which he is obliged to rely on the infallibility of the glossarist,
who, perhaps without any investigation of the nature and
structure of the word or of its conmnection with the context in
a sufficient number of examples, boldly puts down whatever
will make grammatical sense in the passage before him, though



PREFACE. —

it may be very far from the meaning of his author. But when
the reader sees before him the same word with little or no
variation bearing the same meaning in the cognate languages,
no doubt can remain of the justness of the interpretation.

In order to afford this satisfaction to the reader, I have
selected such of the symonyma in the cognate or sororian
languages, as are most clearly illustrative of the words to be
explained. This, to be sure, is a very laborious task which 1
have imposed upon myself; but had I preferred sloth to exer-
tion, and faith in others to my own endeavours to get as near
to the fountain-head of knowledge as possible, I ought to have
let alone the work altogether.

In selecting the kindred words I have rejected all far-
fetched affinities, though many of them are ingeniously sup-
ported, and some of them may be true. I do not in any
instance pretend to determine which are primitive words, and
which derivative, or that any of them are primitives. Neither
do I take any concern in the deduction of their genealogy from
Noah’s ark or the plains of Shinar! All that I pretend to

1 I have sometimes adduced Greek, and more frequently Latin words, as
cognates ; but it does not follow that the Scottish words are derived from
them any more than they from the Scottish. There is reason to hope that a
more rational system of philology will soon explode the schoolboy idea, which
has for ages perverted the judgment of even learned men, and set them upon
deriving all the languages of Europe from the Greek and Latin, but chiefly
from the Greek. They surely imagined either that the Greeks peopled all
Europe, or that all the nations of Europe were destitute of names for the
most common things till they went to school in Greece. There is no reason to
believe that a single word of the languages spoken by any of the antient nations
in Britain could possibly be derived to them from the Greeks, who do not
appear to have ever had any intercourse with this island. When the Chris-
tian religion was introduced, some Greek words peculiar to it am‘i to the
sciences came along with it, and these, to the best of my recollection, are
the only Greek words to be found in Wyntown. Of later date are most of
the terms of art, which have in like manner been received with the arts, or,
from a partiality for the Greek language, been fabricated at home, the more
expressive native words being discarded to make way for them : hence most
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know is, that the words which I have brought together appear
evidently, from their strong family likeness, to be of the same
origin, or rather in most cases the very same words, when each
is divested of its peculiar servile termination, which is there-
fore generally separated from the body of the word by a hyphen.
Thus my Glossary, though containing the materials of a huge
Etymologicon, is entirely free of etymology.

As a partial Dictionary of the language of Scotland, this
Glossary, however inferior in other respects to the excellent
one compiled by Mr. Ruddiman for Douglas’s Virgil, has this
material advantage of it, that most of the words in it belong to
the genuine language of the country; whereas a very great
proportion of the other consists of foreign words fabricated by
Douglas himself! Such words as occur in both Glossaries

of the books describing the fruits of the earth or the diseases of maunkind,
subjects which ought to be level to every comprehension, though they bear
English titles, cannot be read by any, who have not studied these sciences,
without the help of a Greek Lexicon.

The naturalizing of Latin words, perhaps through the medium of the
French, was common in England, and most probably also in Scotland, long
before Wyntown’s time. The judicious reader will find no difficulty in dis-
tinguishing those which are descended of the Latin by the manner of their
formation, from those with which it is only cognate ; and here it is proper
to observe, that many modern words, which we have received from the
Latin, are in reality Gothic, an example of which is shewn in the Glossary,
vo. Thole.

I beg leave to close this note with a childish story of myself. Soon after
I began to learn Latin, another boy and I having been told that the most of
the English language was derived from it, set ourselves to find out the words
so derived ; and we discovered that the English adjective secure was from the
Latin noun securis, an axe! How many hundreds of pompous etymologies
have no better foundation ?

1 Donglas’s translation of Virgil’s Aneid is the Scottish work best known
to the learned beyond the limits of Scotland, having been often quoted and
referred to as the standard of the Scottish language, even before the publica-
tion of Ruddiman’s Glossary ; and a wonderful work it is, being, according
to Warton [vol. ii. p. 281], the first complete metrical translation of Virgil’s
Zneid (and indeed of any classic writer) done in Britain, and also in the
opinion of several good judges the best. No part of his merit, however,
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(and these are not near so many as might be expected) fre-
quently have very different explanations, it being the business
of a glossarist to give only those meanings of a word in which
his author uses it. The little identity to be found in the two
Glossaries is a circumstance which adds to the utility of both.

The General Rules, which precede the Glossary, also differ
considerably from Mr. Ruddiman’s, owing to the superior purity
of the language in Wyntown’s time, which will be obvious on
a comparison of the vocables and construction with those of
the Mceso-Gothic, Anglo-Saxon, and Islandic, some instances
of which I have observed in the notes, and many more may be
found in every page of the Glossary.

I have no doubt that the candid reader, considering this
Glossary as an attempt, in which, I may say, I have had no
predecessor, and moreover as being only an appendage, will
think it entitled to some indulgence for its errors and de-
ficiencies. The ecritic, who finds these very numerous, will do

congists in presenting a genuine specimen of the language, as will be obvious
to any one who compares the language of Barber and Wyntown with his, and
all of them with the most antient and genuine specimen of the Gothic pre-
served in the precious Gospels of Ulfila. Douglas was sensible that the use
of exotic words was not a merit, but an inevitable defect in his work [see his
preface, pp. 5, 9]; yet some of his admirers affect to praise him for this
defect, which they call enriching the language. So the wine-makers of this
country enrich the genuine juice of the grape with sloe-juice and other
heterogeneous poisons.

It may be agreeable to those, who love to trace the history of literature,
to see the following notice of a translation at least a full century before
Douglas (but whether from a classic or not is unknown), which is in our
author’s Chronicle, B. I. ch. viii.

“In Ynd ar othir ferlyis sere,

That I lewe for to rekyn here ;

For tha ar tyl yhowre knawlage

Translatyde welle in oure langage.”
Q. If the original of this now lost translation was Solinus, in whose descrip-
tion of India there are many wonders ; or the pretended letter of Alexander
to Aristotle, De situ et mirabilibus Indice, said to be translated by Cornelius
Nepos from the Greek, which was a very common manuscript ?
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a good service to the republic of letters if he will furnish a
“complete one; in doing which he may perhaps find even my
poor attempt of some assistance to him. Those, whom their
own studies have qualified to judge of such an undertaking,
well know, that to do complete justice to it requires the assi-
duous labour of many years devoted to the study of philology,
together with the abilities of an IHRE.

I wish it were in my power to give any thing which might
deserve to be called the Life of Wyntown ; but from want of
materials I can do little more than draw into one point of view
what may be gathered from his own work.

ANDROW OF WYNTOWN appears to have been born about the
middle of the long reign of David 11., as he complains of the

_infirmities of old age when engaged in the first copy of his
Chronicle! It is quite unknown of what family he was, though
conjecture might venture to suppose him a relation of Alane
of Wyntown, whose marriage with the heiress of Setown, mis-
taken by the historiographer of the family, and misrepresented
or omitted by the compilers of peerages, is related by him
[see B. VIIL ch. xli. and note], and from him by Bower.”

1 See B. IX. Prol, which is the same in the Cotton manusecript tran-
scribed from the first copy.

2 Besides this Alane and his posterity, mentioned by the transcriber of
the Cupar manuscript of the Scotichronicon [v. Se. Chr. vol. ii. p. 337, no‘e], 1
find the following men of the name, who were all cotemporary with our
author.

Ingrame of Winton, appointed by David 1. keeper of the castle of Kil-
drummy in 1362 [see B. VIIL. ch. xlvi. 7165].

Willielmus de Wintonia, who died on his pilgrimage to Mount Sinay. [Rot.
Scotice, 3Tmo. Edw. II1. apud Ayloffe, p. 226.] If this be not the son of
Alane and the Lady of Setown, and his death is too early for him to be called
“ veteranus” [v. Se. Chr. ut supra), the pilgrimage to the holy land may be
said to have been a family disease among the Wyntowns.

Eymunde de Wyntona, witness in a charter by the Earl of Ross, conveying
the lands of Gerloch to Paul Mactyre, dated at Delgheny 5th April 1366.
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He was a Canon regular of the priory of St. Andrews,
which was so great and flourishing, that it had under its juris-
diction the priories of St. Serf’s insh in Loch Levin, Portmoak
on the north bank of the same Loch, both in Kinross-shire,
Pittenween in the east part of Fife, the isle of May in the
Firth of Forth, and Monymusk in Aberdeenshire. The Prior
of St. Andrews was moreover entitled to take precedence in

_parliament, not only of all Priors, but even of all Abbats, in
honour of the supremacy of the episcopal see, with which he was
connected. [Sc. Chr.vol. 1. p. 367; and note on B. IX. ch. vi. 555.]
In or before the year 1395, our author was by the favour of

_his fellow Canons elected Prior of the monastery of St. Serf’s
insh in Loch Levin, one of the most ancient religious establish-
ments in Scotland, which was founded by Brud, son of Dargard,
King of the Pichts, probably about the year 700, and enriched

Johannes Wenton, Armiger de Scotia, who has a safe conduct from Henry v.
to come to the presence of him and his dear cousin James, King of the Scots,
in London, 4th October 1421 [Fed. vol. x. p. 154].

Out of these a genealogist would easily find relations and frame a pedigree
for our Wyntown, which might with some degree of probability be grafted
on the Earls of Winton or Winchester, in England, who, by the marriage of
Alan of Galloway’s daughter, got vast possessions, and the important office of
Great Constable in Scotland. It is certain that the cadets of a great family
often assumed the title of their Chief as a designation or surname, and the
fiery dragon born by the Earls of Winchester in England and the Earls of
Winton in Scotland is, according to the rules of heraldry, a presumption of
affinity. Whether a partiality for the family of Winchester induced our
author superfluously to detail their genealogy, along with that of Alan’s
daughters, who were of the royal blood, I know not.

The only family of the name mentioned in Nisbet’s Heraldry {vol. i.
pp. 142, 363] is stiled of Strathmartin.

1 Tn 1395 “ Andreas de Wynton, Priorinsule lacus de Levin™ was present
with others at a perambulation’for dividing the baronies of Kirkness and
Lochor “in presentia serenissimi principis Roberti Ducis Albanie.” In 1406
he is designed “Canonicus Sancti Andree, Prior prioratus insule Sancti
Servani infra lacum de Levin. These notices are partly from the Chartulary
of St. Andrews, and partly from extracts taken from a quarto volume of
manuscript collections helonging to Mr. Henry Malcolm, an episcopal minister

VOL. 1. c
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with many ample possessions by the Kings of Scotland and
Bishops of St Andrews.!

Schyr Jhone of the Wemyss, ancestor of the Earls of
‘Wemys, was one of his particular friends, to whom he appears
to have considered himself as under great obligations. It was
at his request that he undertook his Chronicle [B. I. Prol. 54],

_which was finished between the 3d of September 1420 and
the return of King James from England in April 1424, as ap-
pears by Robert Duke of Albany being mentioned as dead, and
the prayer for the prosperity of his children in B. IX. ch. xxvi.
2782,et seqq. Indeed, from the tenor of this chapter, it is pretty
evident that it was written very soon after the death of Duke
Robert, and that it once stood as the conclusion of the work ;
for the chapter following it, which is quite foreign to the history
of Scotland, may be presumed to have been added afterwards,

_especially if the marriage of John of Bavaria was not earlier than
1424. [See Notes, B. IX. ch. xxvi. 2849, and ch. xxvii. 3321.]

While our author was engaged in his work, some unknown
person of a genius similar to his own, sent him the history

at Ballingry before the revolution, who died at Cupar in Fife about the year
1730, by George Chalmers, Esq., whose communication of both of them, and
of the notice concerning Eymund de Wynton in the preceding note is a part
of his many kind attentions to this publication and to me.

Innes [p. 622] mentions ‘“ several authentick acts or publick instruments ”
of Wyntown as Prior from 1395 till 1413 in Extracts from the Register of
the Priory of St. Andrews in the possession of the Earl of Panmure. These
concurring testimonies make it certain that he was Prior in 1395 ; and yet
in Extracts from the same Register in the Harleian library, No. 4628, f. 2 b,
there is noted a charter ¢ per Jacobum priorem S. Andree de Loch Leven,
anno 1396,” which must be a mistake ; and indeed this manuscript is very
carelessly written, so by no means to be set in competition with the copy
examined by Innes.

1 See B. I. Prol. B. V. ch. xii. 5228, and Excerpts from the Earl of Pan-
mure’s manuscript of the Register of the Priory of St. Andrews, published in
Crawford’'s Officers, pp. 428 et seqq., containing the donations and some
curious notices concerning antient manners and customs extracted from an
oid volume written * antiquo Scotorum idiomate.”
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from the birth of David 1. to the death of Robert 11, ap-
parently written, or rather finished, in the beginning of the
reign of Robert 11 [See B. IX. ch. x. 1118], which having ex-
amined and approved, he gladly incorporated into his own work.
[See B. VIII ch. xix.; B. IX. ch.x. 1153.] This ample contri-
bution is composed in the same style and same kind of verse
with his own work ; so that without the least breach of uni-
formity, it gives us the singular advantage of having the last
eighty-three years of the history composed by two writers, who
lived during the greatest part of the time which they wrote of.
Before Wyntown’s time the history of the Scots had been
plunged into confusion almost inextricable by an insatiable and
“ignorant rage for antiquity, which placed the reign of Fergus
1200 years before that of Kenneth Mac-Alpin, whom they made
only the tenth in descent from him, thus involving themselves
in the monstrous absurdity of allowing 120 years to each
generation. Wyntown saw and felt the dilemma, but not
having sufficiently informed himself from antient records, he
could see no way of getting rid of it, and fairly gave it up to
“othir of mare sufficians.” [See B. IV. ch. viii. xix. n V. R.]
Having afterwards obtained better information, he found it
expedient to give a second improved copy of the Chronicle with
“the important correction, which by enumerating the years of
Fergus and his successors reduces his wra pretty near to the
truth, being even a little below it ;' though at the same time
he could not drop the notion that the Scots were in Scotland
245 years before the Pichts. But he knew nothing of the

! The reigns conta.med in B. IV. ch. viii. amount to 195 years; the reign
of Ewan or Heatgan by Reg. S. And. is 16 years, which numbers subtracted
from 741, the year in which Ewan died, place the accession of Fergus in
530, which is too late by 27 years.

The transcripts from this corrected copy of Wyntown are much scarcer
thaun those from the first one. Innes, who had examined many, never saw
any but the one in the Royal library. The Harleian manuseript is another.
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forty-four or (thirty-nine) Kings preceding Fergus, nor of his
interpolated successors, and in short has the happiness to be
ignorant of many of the stories, which have long been deemed
essential points of faith in Scottish history, but are now
vanishing like mist before the increasing sunshine of reason.
Fordun, our author’s cotemporary and fellow labourer
(though they were unknown to each other) fell upon a method
of settling the chronology of Fergus very easily by fairly
splitting him into two Kings, one of whom he places 100 years
before his due time, and the other 330 years before the
Christian era, leaving however the names, actions, and charac-
ters of the Kings between his two Fergusses to be supplied
from the “fine fancy” of Hector Boyse, though he is particular
enough in the history of the imaginary XKings, interpolated
among the successors of Fergus, which he in vain attempts to
“authenticate from Bede and other authors of credit. These
fictitious Kings constitute the grossest fault in Fordun’s work,
which, except in this instance, where the ambition of false
“antiquity for the honour of Scotland has carried him off his feet,
is in general faithfully compiled from the best materials he
could obtain! From a comparison of Fordun and Wyntown,
who may be considered as two witnesses ignorant of the evi-
dence given by each other, we may obtain a pretty just view
_of the unsettled and inaccurate idea, which the Scots enter-
tained about the conclusion of the fourteenth century of their
early history.
It is probable that Wyntown did not very long survive the
final conclusion of his work; for, as I have already observed,
he reckoned himself an old man when engaged in it; and in-

1 The reader will please to advert, that I speak of Fordun’s own work,
as published by Hearne, and partly by Gale, but not of the Scotickronicon
published by Goodal, Which the continuator has made almost his own by

" interpolations and additions. This distinction ought to be carefully attended
to by all who study the history of Scotland.
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deed he could be no less, for he had then presided over his
priory about thirty years, perhaps longer; and we may take it
for granted that he was not a young man when he was elected
to that dignity.

The character of Wyntown as an historian is in a great
measure common to the other historical writers of his age, who
generally admitted into their works the absurdity of tradition
along with authentic narrative, and often without any mark of
discrimination, esteeming it a sufficient standard of historic
fidelity to narrate nothing but what they found written by
others before them. Indeed, as connection of parts, uniformity
of subject, and strict investigation of authorities were little
known or studied in those ages, it is very fortunate that they
did compile their works in that crude manner, for thereby we
have the advantage of often finding in these authors genuine
transcripts from more antient authorities, of which their ex-
tracts are the only existing remains! Had they, who after
Wyntown assumed the office of historians of Scotland, followed
his example in adhering strictly to authorities, and expatiated
less in the enchanted wilderness of “beautiful genius and fine
Jancy,” the history might have run in a much clearer stream
than it does at present.

The early writers of various ages and countries seem to
have agreed in a lazy custom of referring their readers to the
works of others for great portions of the history which they
themselves professed to give. Thus Ennius omits the relation
of the first Punic war, because it had already been written by
Nevius, who lived about forty years before him. So Robert of
Glocester (p. 487) and Robert of Brunne (p. 205), the two
earliest writers of English history in English, refer their readers
to the romance of Richard Coeur de Lion. So Barber (p. 340)

1 See hIont#igne’s approbation of these simple historians, and particularly
of Froissart. Hssais, L. ii. ck. 10.
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passes over the particulars of a battle because then sung in
songs by the young women. In like manner Wyntown passes
lightly over the history of Alexander the Great, the wars of
the Saxons with the Britons, the actions of William Walays
and of Robert the Brus, and the origin of the Stewarts, because
they are
‘¢ Contenyd in othir bukis sere.”

This way of sending the reader to other books for some of the
most important parts of the work proposed must have been
particularly distressing, where books were so scarce and in-
accessible, as they undoub'cedly were in Scotland before the
invention of printing.!

A contrary fault may perhaps be objected to \Vyntown
that he sometimes runs into descriptions more minute and
diffuse than are consistent with the rules of writing history ;
in answer to which it is sufficient to say that these rules were
unknown in his age. Such descriptions were the defect per-
haps more properly speaking the beauty of several early his-
torians : by them Snorro, the venerable Herodotus of the north,
and Froissart, the history-painter of France, England and Scot-
land, who, like our Wyntown, had the courage to write history
in their native languages, bring us home to the scenes they

1 Books, and particularly historical ones, were very scarce in Scotland in
the ages preceding our author, as appears by the small number of authorities
quoted by him (whick are subjoined to the preface [to be given in vol. iii.])
and his lamenting the little assistance lie had in his general history from pre-
ceding anthors (see B. I. Prol. 115) : nor are the historians quoted by Fordun
in his own work very numerous, though he is said to have travelled through
England in quest of books and materials for his history. This need not be
wondered at, when we observe, how very scarce books were even in England
and France at the same time. (See Warton, vol. i., Preliminary Dissertation ii.)
Printing was not yet invented, nor had the Turks, by taking possession of
Constantinople, driven the treasures of Greek and Roman literature into the
western parts of Europe. A modern reader surrounded by his library of

many thousand printed books must compassionate the distress of those poor
authors who attempted to rear up an historical fabric with so few materials.
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describe, and make us take an interest in the characters they
draw. If the_ succession of Kings and the relation of their
battles be the body of history, the progress of the human mind
in arts and knowledge, and a true delineation of manners so
different from our own, as appears, for example, in the justing
at Berwick in 1388, unquestionably constitute the very soul
of it.

If we except one severe sentence extorted from him by the
cruelties of Edward 1, and a reflection upon the English in
consequence of the seizure of Prince James, Wyntown nowhere
runs into that abuse and contempt of the enemies of his
country, which disgrace the writings of many of his cotem-
poraries; but takes every occasion to bestow due praise on
their gallantry and bravery in war. The same liberality of
sentiment induces him to meuntion other writers, and par-
ticularly Barber, in the most respectful manner. If he shows
himself a very zealous son of the Church, in taking all occasions
to advance the power and dignity of the clergy, and to main-
tain that superiority over the eivil power, which tiey claimed
as a divine right (see B. VL ch. ii. iv. ix,, ete.); we must re-
member that in that age even the laity considered devotion
to the Church as the quintessence of religion and virtue, and
the surest passport to the joys of heaven.

Historians have frequently declined bringing their works quite
down to the time of writing, and perhaps it was rather danger-
ous for truth to tread too close upon the heels of time.! What-
ever was his motive, Wyntown has concluded his Chronicle of
Scotland at least fourteen years before the time of writing the
twenty-sixth chapter of the ninth book.?

1 «Tiberii, Caiique et Claudii ac Neronis res, florentibus ipsis ob metum
false ; postquam occiderant, recentibus odiis compositae sunt.”
[Taciti Annal. lib. i. ¢. 1.}
2 Tn the same manner Bower breaks off at the death of James 1., though
he appears to have been engaged in hiswork in the fourteenth year of James 11.:
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Hitherto I have considered Wyntown only as an historian,
in which character he certainly stands higher than as a poet;
but as his work is in ryme, he is also classed among the poets
of Scotland, and he is in point of time the second of the few
early ones whose works we possess, Barber being his only
extant predecessor.! Though his work in general partakes
little or nothing of the nature of poetry, unless ryme can be
said to constitute poetry, yet he now and then throws in some
touches of true poetic description, and paints the scenery of his
battles with so exact a pencil, that a person who is on the spot
may point out the various scenes of each particular action; and
sometimes like Homer, whose poems he never saw, he bestows
a portion of his work in expatiating on the achievements of a
particular hero, as in B. VIIL ch. xxxvi, where the actions of
William Douglas are related.

Wyntown’s verse consists of eight syllables, though, like
his cotemporaries in England as well as in Scotland, he does
not adhere strictly to his measure, lines even of ten, and others
of only six'syllables, frequently occurring. In only a very few
instances he uses alliteration, that dreadful fetter upon the sense
of antient poetry, which about his time was so common, espe-
cially in Scotland and the north of England, that short poems,
and even some of considerable length, were entirely composed
in it. Neglect of equality in the lines, alliteration, and violent
transpositions of the natural order of the language, which are
now considered as unpardonable blemishes in poetical compo-
Mair finishes with the marriage of James 11, fifty years before the time
when he wrote : and Boyse concludes his first edition almost a century before
his own time. Several of the English historians have also declined writing
the actions of their cotemporaries.

1 Gordon, the author of the poetical history of King Robert, in his pre-
face mentions a manuscript poem on the same subject, which he had the use
of, written in rymes like Chaucer’s by Peter Fenton in 1369, and conse-
quently a few years earlier than Barber’s poem. It is worthy of remark

that Wyntown, though he often quotes Barber, has never once mentioned
Fenton. Q. if there is no mistake in the date.
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sition, were esteemed beauties by the antient Anglo-Saxon and
other Gothic poets.!

Wyntown’s work is entirely composed in couplets without
the intervention of a single stanza. It frequently happens that
two couplets together end with similar rymes, which in those

Hdays was not accounted a defect.

The Royal manuscript, marked 17, p. xx., which, as already
observed, is greatly superior to all other known manuscripts of

Wyntown,? appears to have been transeribed for George Barclay
3

of Achrody ;* and very soon after the autograph of the cor-

1 Hickes has collected several examples of alliteration in the Greek and
Roman poets [g. as. p. 195].

2 See the account of this manuscript by Innes, p. 624.

3 F. 262 b, being the outside or cover of one of the quairs, has no part
of Wyntown’s work upon it, but has the following lines written apparently
by retainers of the gentleman, for whom the manuscript was transcribed,
which obliged the transcriber to pass to f. 263.

At the top of the page in large writing :

This buik dois perteine

To ane rycht honora man
Georg Barclay of Achrody
And mony wther propirly
Brother german is he

To S* Patrik of Tollie

Cheiff of Barclays in Scotland
And mony guid deid hes haid

in hand
Under which in a small and very bad hand are the following :
Barclay

The mariage of that Lady St Patrik 4 of Tollie
Indeuit w, guid qualitie Cheiff of that name I testifie
Movit hir husband Toly than As in his Scheild ye may sie
Into bisarmistod . . .. Twa Corsis weiris he
Qr corsis twa befoir hand The thrid be resone quhy
¥or he was . . .. That hous marit properly
..... the thrid to bere Ane dochter of Gartly

Wt gryt hono* and dignity

Q' than was Barclay

& was ane Knyt ry* worthy

The left hand column, which is to be read last, is in some places so blotted
as to be unintelligible.
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rected copy, as several good judges of manuseripts have pro-
_nounced it to be of the beginning of the fifteenth century, and
some have placed it even before the year 1400. As we know
that it could not possibly be written earlier than in 1420 or
1421, the opinion of these gentlemen may warrant a belief that
it is not latter than 1430, and no manuscript in the language
of Scotland older than it is known to be extant. To enable the
reader to compare the writing with coeval monuments, a speci-
men of the hand is herewith given!
The writing, of which a specimen is engraved, continues till
_the last chapter of the eighth book, after which two different
transcribers have been employed, who wrote worse hands ; and
both, particularly the last one, have taken the common liberty
“of modernizing the language, whence the last part of it is
sometimes inferior to the Cotton manuscript for purity. The
Rubries, which are in red and in a hand like black print, are
also the work of a more modern writer, at least if we may
judge from some innovations in the spelling. This kind of
hand, wherever it appears, is distinguished in the edition by
black letter, which, though disagreeable to the eye when long
continued, is useful as a distinction. The illuminated letters
of the manuscript are, as already observed, represented in the
edition by open capitals. There is no punctuation in the whole—
manuscript.
The volume consists of sixteen gquairs, each containing
eighteen leaves in folio of thick paper, inclosed in a sheet of-
1 In this writing many of the letters are of the same form with others,
eg. I, el, and w; ¢, t, and sometimes i; b and v; yand th; bb and b}
fand s; ftand s; band !; m, n, u, v, i not to be known but by the sense ;
f generally written for f, e.g. flyffe; Ul for [, e. g. bllyssyn ; and the character
for s so like s, that Ross to a reader unacquainted with the writing will seem
Rosss. These confusions of the letters, and the frequent contractions, ac-
count for the prodigious discrepancies we find in manuscripts, and show how

necessary it is for a transeriber to know the language and the subject. The
custom of writing ff for £ was common with old men in the present age.
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vellum, having at the bottom of the last page the first words of
the following one for a direction to the binder, like the signa-

_tures in printed books; for no numbers of the folios were
originally marked.! Thus, at the end and beginning of the
quairs there are alwise two leaves of vellum, which in the
edition are marked with V added to the number of the folio
on the margin. Though now bound in one volume, it has

—formerly been in three, the first and third of which have been
damaged by water on the edges of the leaves.

Wyntown’s Chronicle is followed by a short Chronicle of
Scotland in Scottish prose, written by an unknown author
about 1530 ;% and after that there is a Scottish translation or
paraphrase of the letter pretended to be written by Prester
John to the Emperor Frederick which concludes the volume.?

Several other names besides that of George Barclay, are
written in this book ; but whether they have been owners of it

1 Some person has numbered a few folios at the beginning ; and I-have
numbered the rest with black lead, writing with ink on books belonging to
the Museum not being permitted.

2 The age of this Chronicle appears from an observation in f. 302, that
the Conquest of the Pichtsin ¢ aucht bundyr xxx and od ” was 700 years ago.
This brings it after 1530 : but 700 being a round number we cannot pretend
to say that the computation is accurate. This author is most ample, where
Le has no foundation to go upon, in the fabulous settlement of the Scots,
which, he contends, took place long before the birth of Brutus, or even the
Trojan war : he more rationally explodes the conquests of Arthur, who, he
observes, could not defend his own ; and he takes notice of the hereditary
right of the Scottish Kings as heirs of Edmund Ironside, to the crown of
England. Having got through the anti-historical part, he gives brief notes
of remarkable events with their dates down to the year 1482,

8 This letter begins thus:—* John callit Prest King amang all the Kingis
of the Erde tyl ane nobyl man Frederik Empriour of Rome salutis gretyng.”
—He invites him to be his Steward and Viceroy, and tells him that he is
both King and Priest, but values himself chiefly on his priestly character.
Then follows an account of a palace built of gold and jewels by his father,
which satisfies the hunger of those who enter it without the use of food :
after which he describes the neighbouring nations, viz, a nation of canibals
subject to him, whom Alexander the Great shut up between the hills Goth
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is unknown, and of little consequence. In the early part of

_the last century it has belonged to Sir William Le-Neve, when
he was York Herald, whose signature and arms appear in
several places of it.! After him, but whether immediately or
not, I know not, the King became proprietor of it, from whose
library it came with many others into the British Museum,
where it now is.

The manuscript in the Cotton library, marked Nero, D,XI,
is, after the Royal, superior for age and purity of language, not
only to all other manuscripts of Wyntown, but even to all
others extant in the language of Scotland.? Tts being posterior
to the Royal can only be inferred from the proper names and
the language being in many instances more modern, ex-
amples of which may be found in the contents of the seventh
book, in the prologue and contents of the eighth, and in the
various readings ; for the writing, of which a specimen is given
in the plate, though very different from that of the Royal, is in

and Magoth : these he sometimes turns out against his enemies, and then
shuts them up again between the hills, where they are to remain till the
coming of Antichrist. Another people in the sandy desert have ““the clwis
of ane hors.” In the desertisalso ¢‘ the Vemen land” or land of the Amazons,
who are 100,000 warlike ladies on horse besides foot. His whole land is
surrounded by the river Gihon, which flows from Paradise ; and beyond it
is the land of the pigmies, ‘“ mennikynis lik barnes of fyWe or sax yeris ald,”
who are Christians. Near them are monsters half men and half horse, and
other monsters called Sagittaris, who eat raw flesh and sleep upon trees. In
another desert there are Unicorns, which can be caught by none but a
virgin. The end is wanting. There is a copy of this letter in French in
the King’s library, 20, A, X1 ; and there is a quotation from it in the Chronicle
of Melros, p. 237 of the edition.

1In order to ascertain the identity of the signature 1 went to the
Herald’s college, where Edmund Lodge, Esq., Lancaster Herald, with great
politeness took the trouble of shewing me many signatures of this gentleman
in the official books.

2 The next to it for antiquity is probably either the manuseript of Barber,
dated 1489, in the Advocates’ Library ; or the translation of the Psalms in
Scottish metre, No. 278 of the manuscripts bequeathed by Archbishop
Parker to Corpus-Christi College in Cambridge.
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the opinion of judges not distinguishable from it in point of
antiquity ; and indeed the difference of a few years in writing
cannot be ascertained by the inspection even of a Casely. In _‘
this copy the lines are divided by a short sloping mark, not for
the grammatical division of the sense, but for a kind of musical

“rest in reading, examples of which may be seen in the various
readings, B. I'V. ch. viii. xix. The book is written in folio, on
~paper folded so as to make a long and narrow page. It has
been in very bad keeping ; several leaves at the beginning and
at the end are lost [see V. R.] and the writing at the bottoms of
many leaves, which have been rotted with water, is supplied
by a latter hand upon slips of paper pasted on. When it was
-rebound by Sir Robert Cotton, most of the inner margins have
been strengthened with guards and some marginal notes, which
however appear to have been of no value, have been partly
cut off!

The next manuscript of Wyntown in order of time is that
which is marked A, 7, 1 in the library of the Faculty of Advo-
cates at Edinburgh. It is written in folio upon paper; and
the writing, of which a specimen is given in the plate, is sup-
posed to be of the beginning of the sixteenth century. It
varies greatly in the numeration of the chapters from the Royal,
“as it does also in many parts of the text, and in the orthography,
which has been much mended by the transcriber. Unfortunately
it has lost many of its leaves, particularly from the middle of
the sixth? to near the end of the seventh® chapter, and all
after the middle of the tenth * chapter of the ninth book.

! This is the Scottish manuscript, from which Selden and Hearne have
j)ublished extracts ; [See Notes, B. VI, ch. vi.; B. VIL ch. ix. 2641] and which
Smith in the Catalogue of the Cotton Library, Nicolson [Seottish Hist. Lib.
p- 129] and Mackenzie [Lives of Scottish Writers, vol. i. p. 475] describe as
a history of the Kings in old Scottish verse. For want of the beginning
none of them knew the name of the author.

% Ninth. 3 Twenty-first. 4 Twenty-third in the Royal.
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It came into the library, while it was under the care of
the learned Mr. Thomas Ruddiman, and has probably been
purchased by him :* but nothing is known of its former owners,
further than that the name of John Airskine is written on a
vellum leaf at the beginning.

Next to this is another manuscript belonging to the same
library, and marked A, 1, 13, which is in folio, neatly written
on paper about the end of the sixteenth century. It is abridged
in many places, and more modernized and corrupted throughout
than A, 7, 1. The transcriber, though he wrote the author’s
division of his work into nine books, has neglected it, and
carried on the series of chapters, 212 in number, to the end.
Annexed to it is the short Chronicle in prose, which is sub-
joined to the Royal. This manuscript was the property of Sir
James Balfour, and is marked, as all his books were, with
Denmilne, the name of the place where he kept his library : it
afterwards belonged to Sir Robert Sibbald, after whose death
it was purchased by the Faculty of Advocates, and was for
some time the only copy they had.?

These three manuscripts have been transcribed from the
first unimproved copy of Wyntown’s work.

Another manuseript, though not deserving notice for its age
ov correctness, yet must be noted as being perhaps the only

1 Ruddiman’s quotations of Wyntown, as appears particularly from his
note on Buchanan’s history; p. 159, A, 11, are from the manuscript A, 1, 13,

—and show that this one had not come into his hand in 1715.

2 This is the manuscript so erroneously described by Mackenzie in his
life of our author, as being in nine books. The notes by Sir James Balfour
which he mentions in a manner that must make us suppose them very
interesting, are chiefly marginal contents, and of no value. See Note on
B. VL ch. vi.

The account of these two manuscripts is taken from the very obliging
-communications of Alexander Fraser Tytler, Esq., to whom this work is also
indebted for many collations from them (accompanied with an attestation of

“their accuracy by Mr. Brown, the librarian), which have enabled me to
correct some errors of the copies in the musenm.
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_one, besides the Royal, which contains the author’s improve-
ments, and as having been of some little use in the present
edition. It is No. 6909 of the Harleian library in the Museum,
and has been written about the middle of the last century,
upon sixty-seven sheets of ecoarse paper in quarto. The
transcriber has taken great liberties in altering and abridging.
Along with the foreign matter he has omitted the short notices
of the Pichtish Kings, the reign of Macbeth, and some other
parts of the history of Scotland, his idea of which has led him

~frequently to correct Wyntown from Hector Boyse. This
manuscript seems to have been copied from one written in the

“abbey of Kelso; for in the rubric of the chapter answering to
B. VII ch. vi,, King David is called “St. David our founder,”
and the one answering to B. VIIL ch. xxvi. informs us, that
William of Dalgernow, Abbat of Kelso, was tutor to David 11
during his residence in France ; a piece of intelligence which
1 find nowhere else.!

These are the manuscripts, from the first of which as the
standard text, and the others as occasional auxiliaries, THE
ORYGYNALE CRONYKIL OF SCOTLAND is now for the first time
presented to the public. I am persuaded, that, notwithstand-
ing all my endeavours to execute the work with propriety,
many mistakes and omissions must have escaped my attention,

1 There have been, and perhaps there are now, many other manuseripts
of Wyntown. (See Innes, pp. 624, 683.) There was one in the possession
of Mr. Kirton, a clergyman of Edinburgh ; one at or near Venice (see Note 1.
prol. 57); and Mr. Macleod, a clergyman in the north part of Scotland, is
said to have an excellent one; but the author of my information does not
speak of it with certainty, and one can never be too cautious in reports con-
cerning manuscripts. In consequence of a report, that there was a copy of
Wyntown in the valuable collection of manuseripts belonging to the Marquis
of Lansdown, I applied to his lordship for permission to collate some passages,
who had the goodness to send a messenger to inform me that if he had had
such a manuseript I should have been wellcome to the use of it; but that,

from a search made in consequence of my application, it appeared, that there
was no manuscript of Wyntown in his possession.
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